bonds as required by chapter twenty-seven, section seven, of the revised statutes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force . from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1861.

## CHAPTER 200.

[Published April 16, 1861.]

AN ACT to appropriate to the Commissioners of School and University Lands, the sum of three hundred dollars as a contingent fund.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. The sum of three hundred dollars is Contingent fund. hereby appropriated to the commissioners of school and university lands as a contingent fund, one-half of such sum to be drawn from the income of the swamp land fund, and one-half from the income of the school fund: provided, that the money shall remain in the treasury, subject to be drawn on warrants of the secretary of state, in payment of accounts properly verified for services and expenses authorized and certified to by the commissioners.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, April 10, 1861.

CHAPTER 201.

[Published April 15, 1861.]

• (

AN ACT to amend "An act to regulate Insurance Companies not incorporated by the state of Wisconsin," approved March 17, 1859.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section five of chapter one hundred and License fee. ninety of the general laws of 1859, entitled "An act to

regulate insurance companies not incorporated by the state of Wisconsin," is hereby amended by striking out the word "three" where it occurs in line one of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "two."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 10, 1861.

## CHAPTER 202.

## [Published April 13, 1861.]

1

AN ACT changing the time of holding the terms of the Circuit Court in the 6th and 11th Circuits, and also making the county of Richland a part of the 6th Judicial circuit.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

<b>Bixth</b> circuit.	<b>SECTION 1.</b> That hereafter the general terms of the
Grawford.	circuit court in and for the counties composing the sixth circuit, shall be held in the county of Crawford, on the second Monday after the fourth Monday of April. and on the second Monday of October in each year.
Badax.	In the county of Bad Ax, on the fourth Monday of
La Crosse.	April, and the fourth Monday of October in each year. In the county of La Crosse, on the third Monday of March, and the third Monday of September of each
Monroe.	year. In the county of Monroe, on the first Monday of March, and the first Monday of September in each
Jackson.	year. In the county of Jackson, on the second Monday of April, and on the second Monday of October in each
Richland.	year. In the county of Richland, on the fourth Monday of May, and the second Monday of November in each
Three special ferms.	year. SECTION 2. There shall be held in the said sixth circuit, three special terms in each year, one in the city of La Crosse on the second Monday of January, and one on the second Monday of July, in the village of Sparta, in the county of Monroe, and one at Prairie du